account is deemed impaired based on the number of days outstanding and the likelihood of collection
from the counterparty.

(f) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not be
available.  Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously managing
forecast and actual cash flows and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and financial
liabilities.  Keyera has access to a wide range of funding at competitive rates through capital markets and
banks to meet the immediate and ongoing requirements of the business.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2014 First Quarter Report  May 6, 2014

   KEYERA CORP.
Notes to condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements

55

Risk Management Sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate.  Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rate and interest rate changes could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) impacting
income before tax as follows:

Impact on income
before tax

Impact on income
 before tax

 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2013

Risk sensitivities

Increase

Decrease

Increase

Decrease

Commodity price changes
   + 10% in natural gas price — — 385 —

   - 10% in natural gas price  — — — (385)
   + 10% in electricity price 345 — 228 —

   - 10% in electricity price — (345) — (228)
   + 10% in NGL and iso-octane prices — (15,179) — (22,043)
   - 10% in NGL and iso-octane prices 15,179 — 22,043 —

Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

199

—

—

(234)

   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

—

(199)

234

—

Interest rate changes
+ 1% in interest rate — (1) — (314)
 - 1% in interest rate  1 — 314 —

12. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY (LOSS) GAIN ON U.S. DEBT

The components of foreign currency (loss) gain were as follows:
  Three months ended March 31,

  2014
$

2013
$

Net foreign currency gain (loss) resulting from:
Translation of US$504,000 long-term debt
  (2013 – US$299,000)

(21,017)

(6,189)

Translation of accrued interest payable   (77) (108)
Change in fair value of the cross currency
  swap – principal and interest portion

34,652

(857)

Loss on cross currency swap – interest portion
1
   (346) (521)

Total foreign currency gain (loss) on U.S.
  debt

13,212

(7,675)

Note:
1
 A foreign currency loss resulted from the exchange of currencies relating to interest payments.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2014 First Quarter Report  May 6, 2014

   KEYERA CORP.
Notes to condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements

56

13. FINANCE COSTS

The components of finance costs were as follows:
 Three months ended March 31,

  2014
$

2013
$

Interest on bank overdrafts and credit facilities   646 1,572
Interest on long-term debt   14,355 9,271
Interest on convertible debentures   — 208
Interest capitalized   (2,988) (756)
Other interest (income) expense   (328) 34

Total interest expense on current and long-
  term debt

11,685

10,329

Unwinding of discount on decommissioning
  liability

2,495

1,442

Unwinding of discount on long-term debt   204 111
Unwinding of discount on convertible
  debentures

—

26

Non-cash expenses in finance costs   2,699 1,579

  Total finance costs   14,384 11,908

For the three months ended March 31, 2014, $2,988 of borrowing (interest) costs were capitalized (three
months ended March 31, 2013 – $756) at a weighted average capitalization rate of 5.08% on funds
borrowed (three months ended March 31, 2013 – 5.16%).

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from operating activities were as follows:

  Three months ended March 31,

  2014
$

2013
$

Inventory   14,632 38,462
Trade and other receivables   16,124 (14,797)
Other assets   (12,290) 774
Trade and other payables   11,004 18,255

Changes in non-cash working capital from
  operating activities

29,470

42,694

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from investing activities were as follows:

  Three months ended March 31,

  2014
$

2013
$

Trade and other payables   48,303 4,371

Changes in non-cash working capital from
  investing activities

48,303

4,371

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2014 First Quarter Report  May 6, 2014

   KEYERA CORP.
Notes to condensed interim unaudited consolidated financial statements

57

15. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Keyera has the following four reportable operating segments based on the nature of its business
activities:

Marketing
The Marketing segment is involved in the marketing of NGLs, such as propane, butane, and condensate,
and iso-octane to customers in Canada and the United States, as well as various crude oil midstream
activities.

Gathering and Processing
The Gathering and Processing segment includes raw gas gathering systems and processing plants